| Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. | | | | |
|--|----------------|--|--|--|
| File ID Number | 21-2993 | | | |
| Introduction Date | 01-12-2022 | | | |
| Enactment Number | 22-0110 | | | |
| Enactment Date | 01-12-2022 CJH | | | |



Memo (Bid Award)

To

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Marc White, Director Buildings and Grounds Department

Board Meeting Date

January 12, 2022

Subject

Award of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor - Competitively Bid -Bay City

Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc. – McClymonds High School Gym Boiler

Installation Project – Buildings and Grounds Department

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by and between the District and Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc., Hayward, California ("Contractor"), for the latter to provide installation services which consist of installing six (6) efficiency Rinnaie CU 199EN water heaters/gym boilers, a circulation pump, two (2) 120 Gallon Storage tanks and mixings valve for the McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Project, as described in Article I of the Agreement, in the amount of \$148,296.00, which includes a contingency of \$13,846.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on January 13, 2022, and scheduled to last for Sixty (60) Calendar days,

ending March 13, 2022.

Discussion

The scope of work of the contract consists of installation of six (6) efficiency water heaters/gym boilers, a circulation pump, two (2) 120 gallon storage tanks and mixings vale for McClymonds site. Contractor was selected through competitive bidding.

(Public Contract Code § 22037).

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

60.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by and between the District and Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc., Hayward, California ("Contractor"), for the latter to provide installation services which consist of installing six (6) efficiency Rinnaie CU 199EN water heaters/gym boilers, a circulation pump, install two (2) 120 Gallon Storage tanks and mixings valve for the McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Project, as described in Article I of the Agreement, in the amount of \$148,296.00, which includes a contingency of \$13,846.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on January 13, 2022, and scheduled to last for Sixty (60) Calendar days, ending March 13, 2022.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 14 Deferred Maintenance Account

Attachments

- AgreementPayment & Performance BondsInsurance certificate



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

| Legislative File ID No. 21-2993 | |
|---|---|
| Department: Facilities Planning & Management | |
| Vendor Name: <u>Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc.</u> | |
| Project Name: McClymonds HS Gym Boiler Installation | Project No.: 70002 |
| Contract Term: Intended Start: 01-13-2022 | Intended End: 03-13-2022 |
| Total Cost Over Contract Term: \$148,296.00 | |
| Approved by: Marc White | |
| Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the require | ments of the |
| Local Business Policy? | |
| How was this contractor or vendor selected? | |
| Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc. was selected by the Di | istrict as the lowest responsive and responsible bid. |
| Contractor will provide Installation of (6) 98% efficiency Rinnaie CU install Skid with anchors. Demolition of the existing boiler. Installati Valve. Re-pipe and connecting the Gas line to the new heaters. New Removal of the old Boilers controls. Final test and walk through. The further decisions are made by the District. | ion of (2) 120 Gallon Storage Tanks and Mixings v Electrical connections to the pump and heaters. |
| | es" (If "No," leave box unchecked) |
| If "No," please answer the following questions: | |
| 1) How did you determine the price is competitive? | |
| | |

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

| Construction Contract: |
|---|
| ☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19) |
| ☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| ☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| □ Other:− contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| |
| Consultant Contract: |
| Consultant Contract: ☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) |
| ☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.) □ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.) □ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50) □ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.) □ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50) □ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.) □ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §\$4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50) □ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable □ For services other than above, the cost of services is \$96,700 or less (as of 1/1/21) |
| □ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) □ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.) □ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50) □ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable □ For services other than above, the cost of services is \$96,700 or less (as of 1/1/21) □ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |

| Code §20118.1) |
|---|
| Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| No advantage to bidding (including sole source) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable |
| Other: |
| enance Contract: |
| Price is at or under bid threshold of \$96,700 (as of 1/1/21) |
| No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss |
| Other: |
| |

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

This Agreement, effective January 13, 2022, is by and between the Oakland Unified School District, in Alameda County, California, hereinafter called the "Owner," and Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc. hereinafter called the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor and the Owner for the consideration hereinafter named agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, equipment and materials, including tools, implements, and appliances required, and to perform all the work required, by the Contract (the "Work") in a good and workmanlike manner, free from any and all liens and claims from mechanics, material suppliers, subcontractors, artisans, machinists, teamsters, freight carriers, and laborers, and as specified in

the McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation, located at 2607 Myrtle Street, Oakland,

all in strict compliance with the plans, drawings and specifications therefore prepared by

OUSD, 955 High Street, Oakland,

and other Contract Documents relating thereto.

During the Work, the Contractor shall comply with all legal, contractual, and local government requirements related to the novel coronavirus and COVID-19 that apply to the Work, including "social distancing," masks, and hygiene as may be ordered by the State or local authorities and as may be directed in the Contract Documents

ARTICLE II. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contractor and the Owner agree that all of the documents listed in Article 1.1.1 of the General Conditions form the "Contract Documents" which form the "Contract." The Contractor and its subcontractors must use the Owner's program software (COLBI DOCS) for projects.

ARTICLE III. TIME TO COMPLETE AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

Time is of the essence in this Contract, and the time of Completion for the Work ("the Contract Time") shall be sixty (60) calendar days, which shall start to run either on (a) the date of commencement of the Work as established in the Owner's Notice to Proceed, or (b) if no date of commencement is established in a Notice to Proceed from Owner, the date of Contractor's actual commencement of the Work (including mobilization). The Owner anticipates that the Contract Time will start to run on January 13, 2022, in which case the deadline for Completion would be March 13, 2022.

Construction Agreement – Bay City Boiler & Engineering Company, Inc. – McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Project - \$148,296.00

The site for the Contract will not be available to the Contractor for construction on the following dates The Contractor shall not be entitled to time extensions for lack of access to the site on these dates.

Failure to Complete the Work within the Contract Time and in the manner provided for by the Contract Documents, or failure to complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, shall subject the Contractor to liquidated damages. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if the Work were not Completed within the Contract Time, or if any specified portion of the Work were not completed by a milestone deadline, are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, and the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public.

Accordingly, the parties agree that One Thousand \$1,000.00 per calendar day of delay shall be the damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon failure of the Contractor to Complete the Work within the Contract Time or complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, as described above. Liquidated damages will accrue for failure to meet milestone deadlines even if the Contractor Completes the Work within the Contract Time.

In addition, Contractor shall be subject to liquidated damages, or actual damages if liquidated damages are not recoverable under law, for causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or for causing delayed completion of the Project. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if another contractor on the Project were to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or delay completion of the Project are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, loss of use of the other contractor's work, loss of use of the Project, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public, and an Owner's inability to recover its delay damages from the contractors whose work was delayed by Contractor.

Accordingly, the parties agree that One Thousand \$1,000.00 for each calendar day of delay shall be the amount of damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon Contractor causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or causing delayed *completion* of the Project.

For Contractor's obligations regarding claims against Owner from other contractors on the Project alleging that Contractor caused delays to their work, see General Conditions

sections 3.7.4, 3.16 and 6.2.3.

If liquidated damages accrue as described above, the Owner, in addition to all other remedies provided by law, shall have the right to assess the liquidated damages at any time, and to withhold liquidated damages (and any interest thereon) at any time from any and all retention or progress payments, which would otherwise be or become due the Contractor. In addition, if it is reasonably apparent to the Owner before liquidated damages begin to accrue that they will accrue, Owner may assess and withhold, from retention or progress payments, the estimated amount of liquidated damages that will accrue in the future. If the retained percentage or withheld progress payments are not sufficient to discharge all liabilities of the Contractor incurred under this Article, the Contractor and its sureties shall continue to remain liable to the Owner until all such liabilities are satisfied in full.

If Owner accepts any work or makes any payment under the Contract Documents after a default by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute a waiver or modification of any provision in the Contract Documents regarding time of Completion, milestone deadlines, or liquidated damages.

ARTICLE IV. PAYMENT AND RETENTION. The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and No/100(\$148,296.00) for work satisfactorily performed after receipt of properly documented and submitted Applications for Payment and to make payments on account thereof, as provided in the General Conditions.

The above contract price includes a general allowance (also known as a contingency allowance) of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and No/100 (\$13,846.00) to pay any additional amounts to which the Contractor may be entitled under the Contract Documents other than specific allowances. Any payment from a contractual allowance is entirely at the discretion, and only with the advanced written approval, of the Owner. To request payment from a contractual allowance, the Contractor must fully comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4 and 7 of the General Conditions and its provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply. If the Owner approves in writing a payment from a contractual allowance, no change order approved by Owner's governing body shall be required and the Contractor may include a request for such payment in its next progress payment application. Contractor's inclusion of a request for such payment in a progress payment application, or Contractor's acceptance of a progress payment that includes such payment, shall act as a full and complete waiver by Contractor of all rights to recover additional amounts, or to receive a time extension or other consideration, related to the underlying basis of such payment; and such waiver shall be in addition to any other waiver that applies under the Contract Documents (including Article 4 of the General Conditions). If Contractor requests a time extension or other consideration in connection with or related to a requested payment from a contractual allowance, Contractor must comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4, 7,

and 8 of the General Conditions and their provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply, and no such time extension or other consideration may be issued until a change order is approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the Contract Documents. The amount of any contractual allowance may only be increased by a change order approved by Owner's governing body. Once a contractual allowance is fully spent, the Contractor must request any additional compensation pursuant to the procedures in the Contract Documents for Notices of Potential Claim, Change Order Requests, and Claims, and payment must be made by a change order approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the General Conditions. Upon Completion of the Work, all amounts in a contractual allowance that remain unspent and unencumbered shall remain the property of the Owner, Contractor shall have no claim to such funds, the Owner shall be entitled to a credit for such unused amounts against the above contract price, and the Owner may withhold such credit from any progress payment or release of retention.

ARTICLE V. CHANGES. Changes in this Agreement or in the Work to be done under this Agreement shall be made as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VI. TERMINATION. The Owner or Contractor may terminate the Contract as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VII. PREVAILING WAGES. The Project is a public work, the Work shall be performed as a public work and pursuant to the provisions of Section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, the Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Work is to be performed, for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute this Contract. Per diem wages shall be deemed to include employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, apprenticeship or other training programs, and similar purposes. Copies of the rates are on file at the Owner's principal office. The rate of prevailing wage for any craft, classification or type of workmanship to be employed on this Project is the rate established by the applicable collective bargaining agreement which rate so provided is hereby adopted by reference and shall be effective for the life of this Agreement or until the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations determines that another rate be adopted. It shall be mandatory upon the Contractor and on any subcontractor to pay not less than the said specified rates to all workers employed in the execution of this Agreement.

The Contractor and any subcontractor under the Contractor as a penalty to the Owner shall forfeit not more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof for each worker paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for such work or craft in which such worker is employed. The difference between such stipulated prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage rate shall be paid to each worker by the Contractor.

The Contractor and each Subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record for Work on this Contract and Project showing the names, addresses, social security numbers, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked and occupations of all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in connection with the performance of this Contract or any subcontract thereunder, and showing also the actual per diem wage paid to each of such workers, which records shall be open at all reasonable hours to inspection by the Owner, its officers and agents and to the representatives of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement of the State Department of Industrial Relations. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall furnish a certified copy of all payroll records directly to the Labor Commissioner.

Public works projects shall be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to submit a bid or to be listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104 unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to enter into, or engage in the performance of, any contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code) unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work.

ARTICLE VIII. WORKING HOURS. In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof, the time of service of any worker employed by the Contractor or a Subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of the Work contemplated by this Agreement is limited and restricted to eight hours during any one calendar day and forty hours during any one calendar week, provided, that work may be performed by such employee in excess of said eight hours per day or forty hours per week provided that compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day, and forty hours per week, is paid at a rate not less than one and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ times the basic rate of pay. The Contractor and every Subcontractor shall keep an accurate record showing the name of and the actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar week by each worker employed by them in connection with the Work. The records shall be kept open at all reasonable hours to inspection by representatives of the Owner and the Division of Labor Law Enforcement. The Contractor shall as a penalty to the Owner forfeit Twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this Agreement by the Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day, and forty hours in any one calendar week, except as herein provided.

ARTICLE IX. APPRENTICES. The Contractor agrees to comply with Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2, Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof. These sections require that

contractors and subcontractors employ apprentices in apprenticeable occupations in a ratio of not less than one hour of apprentice's work for each five hours of work performed by a journeyman (unless an exemption is granted in accordance with Section 1777.5) and that contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate among otherwise qualified employees as indentured apprentices on any public works solely on the ground of sex, race, religious creed, national origin, ancestry or color. Only apprentices as defined in Labor Code Section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards and who have signed written apprentice agreements, will be employed on public works in apprenticeable occupations. The responsibility for compliance with these provisions is fixed with the Contractor for all apprenticeable occupations.

ARTICLE X. DSA OVERSIGHT PROCESS. The Contractor must comply with the applicable requirements of the Division of State Architect ("DSA") Construction Oversight Process ("DSA Oversight Process"), including but not limited to (a) notifying the Owner's Inspector of Record/Project Inspector ("IOR") upon commencement and completion of each aspect of the Work as required under DSA Form 156; (b) coordinating the Work with the IOR's inspection duties and requirements; (c) submitting verified reports under DSA Form 6-C; and (d) coordinating with the Owner, Owner's Architect, any Construction Manager, any laboratories, and the IOR to meet the DSA Oversight Process requirements without delay or added costs to the Work or Project.

Contractor shall be responsible for any additional DSA fees related to review of proposed changes to the DSA-approved construction documents, to the extent the proposed changes were caused by Contractor's wrongful act or omissions. If inspected Work is found to be in non-compliance with the DSA-approved construction documents or the DSA-approved testing and inspection program, then it must be removed and corrected. Any construction that covers unapproved or uninspected Work is subject to removal and correction, at Contractor's expense, in order to permit inspection and approval of the covered work in accordance with the DSA Oversight Process.

ARTICLE XI. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE. The Contractor will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its governing board, officers, agents, trustees, employees and others as provided in the General Conditions.

By this statement the Contractor represents that it has secured the payment of Workers' Compensation in compliance with the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California and during the performance of the work contemplated herein will continue so to comply with said provisions of said Code. The Contractor shall supply the Owner with certificates of insurance evidencing that Workers' Compensation Insurance is in effect and providing that the Owner will receive thirty (30) days' notice of cancellation.

Contractor shall provide the insurance set forth in the General Conditions. The amount of general liability insurance shall be One Million \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage and the amount of automobile liability insurance shall be Two Million \$2,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage combined single limit.

ARTICLE XII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the Work, and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous agreement between the parties, oral or written, including the Owner's award of the Contract to Contractor, unless such agreement is expressly incorporated herein. The Owner makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified in the Contract. The Contract is intended as the complete and exclusive statement of the parties' agreement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1856.

ARTICLE XIII. EXECUTION OF OTHER DOCUMENTS. The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of the Contract.

ARTICLE XIV. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed Agreement.

ARTICLE XV. BINDING EFFECT. Contractor, by execution of this Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read this Agreement and the other Contract Documents, understands them, and agrees to be bound by their terms and conditions. The Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Contractor and the Owner and their respective successors and assigns.

ARTICLE XVI. SEVERABILITY; GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF FORUM. If any provision of the Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof. The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by Owner.

ARTICLE XVII. AMENDMENTS. The terms of the Contract shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement, which includes change orders signed by the parties and approved or ratified by the Governing Board.

ARTICLE XVIII. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT. The Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the surety on the payment bond, the surety on the performance bond and the Owner.

ARTICLE XIX. WRITTEN NOTICE. Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or member of the firm or to an

officer of the corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who gives the notice.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

| 85.0. Ye | 01-13-2022 |
|--|------------------|
| Gary Yee, President, Board of Education | Date |
| He share | 01-13-2022 |
| Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary& Superintendent, Board of Education | Date |
| Marc White, Director Buildings & Grounds Department | 12/16/2/ Date |
| CONTRACTOR | |
| BAY CITY BOILER & ENGINEERING CO | OMPANY, INC. |
| Signature: Ad Ilad | Date: 11/30/2021 |
| Name: _Adam Lloyd | |
| Title: _Project Manager | |
| Approved Ast To Form: | 12/14/21 |
| OUSD Facilties Legal Counsel | Date |
| | |

320288

CALIFORNIA CONTRACT'OR'S LICENSE NO.

08/31/2022

LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE

NOTE:

Contractor must give the full business address of the Contractor and sign with Contractor's usual signature. Partnerships must furnish the full name of all partners and the Agreement must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Corporations must sign with the legal name of the corporation,

followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officer signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished.

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

| School: | | | _ | Date: | Wednesday, November 17, 2021 | | |
|----------------|---------------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|----------|--|
| Project: | Re-Bid- Gym Boiler Installation | | | Time: | 2:00 P.M. | | |
| Project #: | 70002 | | | Project Mgr; | Nicole Wells | | |
| Estimate: | \$138,460 | | | Architect: | N/A | | |
| | | | | (1) | _ | | |
| Signature of W | /itness to Bid | | Signature of Bid Openi | er // | | | |
| Company: | Bay City Boller & Eng. Co. Inc. | Base Bid: | \$134,450.00 | 47 | Required Day of Bid: | | |
| Address: | 23312 Cabot Blvd | Allowance: | \$13.846.00 | | Signed Bid Form | X | |
| Cltv/State: | Hayward, CA | TOTAL: | \$148,296.00 | | Addendum Acknow. | X | |
| Phone: | 510-786-3711 | | | | Bld Bond | X | |
| Fax: | 310 700 3711 | | | | Non-Collusion | X | |
| rax. | | | _ | | Iran Contracting Certification | ^ | |
| | | | F 6 1 1 1 1 | Data Submitted | ISite Visit Certification | - | |
| | | | Time Submitted | DateSubmitted | !Contractor's Sub_List | X | |
| | | | 11:34 PM | 11/17/2021 | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | Î | |
| | | | + | | Local Business Partidoation Form | Î | |
| | | | | 0 10 0000 11 | DVBE Forms | x | |
| | | | Time Opened | Dote Opensur | DADE LOUIS | 1 ^ | |
| | | | 2:00 PM | 11/1//2021 | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | | Required Day of Bid: | +- | |
| Address: | | Allowance: | \$13,846.00 | | Signed Bld Form | \vdash | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | | | Addendum Acknow. | | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | | Bid Bond | \vdash | |
| Fax: | | | | | Non-Collusion | | |
| | | | 1 | | Iran Contracting Certification | | |
| | | | Time Submitteri | Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | - | |
| | | | 1: 09 PM | | Contractor's Sub List | - | |
| | | | | | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | + | |
| | | | | | Local Business Participation Form | 1 | |
| | | | Time Opened | Date Opened | DVBE Forms | | |
| | | | Z:00 PM | 10/12/2021 | | - | |
| Tel 10 | | | | | | والح | |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | | Required Day of Bid: | | |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | | Signed Bid Form | | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | | | Addendum Acknow. | | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | | Bid Bond | - | |
| Fax: | | | | | Non-Collusion | | |
| | | | | | iran Contracting Certification | | |
| | | | Time Submitted | Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | | |
| | | | | | Contractor's Sub List | | |
| | | | | | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | | |
| | | | | | Local Business Participation Form | | |
| | | | Time Opened | Date Opened | DVBE Forms | 1 | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | lp 2:1 | W | - A - A - B - B | In the second second | 1 | |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | | Required Day of Bid: | _ | |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | | Signed Bid Form | _ | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | - | | Addendum Acknow. | | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | | Bld Bond | - | |
| Fax: | | | - | | Non-Collusion | | |
| | | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | - | |
| | | | Time Submitted | Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | | |
| | 1 | | | | Contractor's Sub List | - | |
| | | | | | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | - | |
| | | | | | Local Business Participation Form | | |
| | 1 | | Time Opened | Date Opened | DVBE Forms | _ | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET
PRIME: Bay City Boiler and Engineering Co., Inc.
Project: McClymonds HS Gym Boiler Installation
Project #: PR70002
Estimate: \$136,696

Bid Opening Dat 10/12/2021 Time: 2:00 PM Project Mgr: Adam Lloyd Architect:

| Base Bid Dollar Amount | \$ | Note: Please complete dollar amounts for aub/prime work, local business percentages; base bid | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|---|----------|----------------|---------------|-------------------------|
| | Total Dollar Amount of Work | LBE % | SLB% | SLBR% | City of Oa | kland Certification No. |
| PRIME Company: Bay City Boiler Address: 23312 Cabot Blvd City/State: Hayward, CA 94545 Phone: 510-786-3711 | \$ | | | | | |
| 元 [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] | | 対理を必然の | 100 | - 174 - 165 ET | Brown Company | |
| Company: Sensible Technologies Address: 4723 Tidewater Ave City/State: Oakland, CA Phone: 510-434-3130 | \$ 40,000.00 | | 30% | | 6853 | |
| Logical Company of Com | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 Apr 168 | Mark St. | 1 D 2 2 | | |
| Company: Bayview Environmental Svcs Address: 6925 San Leandro Street City/State: Oakland, CA Phone: 510-544-5222 | \$ 45,000.00 | 30% | | | | |
| 2 | T King and | 1 | 海 | | 1 30 - H- | |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | | |
| | | | 2 12 1 | 11/4 | 3 5 1 | 尼馬耳 到 电 |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | | |
| TOTAL PARTICIPATION | \$72,000.00 | 30.0% | 30.0% | 0.0% | | 60.0% |

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be submitted with bid at the time of bid opening

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Facilities Planning & Management 955 High Street,

Oakland, CA. 94601

Dear Board Members:

The undersigned, doing business under the firm name of Bay City Boiler and Engineering Co., Inc. ("Bidder"), hereby proposes and agrees to enter into a contract, with the Oakland Unified School District ("Owner"), to furnish any and all labor, materials, applicable taxes, equipment and services for the completion of Work as described hereinafter and in the Contract Documents as McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Project, 2607 Myrtle Street, Oakland, California, 94607 (the "Contract"), Project No. 70002

The Contract Documents were prepared by OUSD.

The undersigned proposes to furnish such labor, materials, applicable taxes, equipment and services for the amount of:

| One Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty | Dollars | \$ 134,450.00 |
|---|----------|----------------------------|
| Base Bid Amount | | |
| Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Contingency Allowance | Dollars | \$13,846.00 |
| One Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Size Total Bid Amount | Dollars | \$_148,296.00 |
| Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Total Bid and contingencies in the Contract Document. | accounts | for any and all Allowances |

| OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | BID FORM |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|
| McClymonds High School | DOCUMENT 00 31 01 -1 |
| Gym Boiler Installation | |
| Project No PR70002 | |
| September 15, 2021 | |

This amount includes all allowances identified in the Agreement form (see Article IV), including but not limited to a contingency allowance of: <u>Thirteen thousand eight hundred forty-six dollars (\$13,846.00)</u>

Miscellaneous:

The low bid shall be determined as described in the Notice to Bidders.

The undersigned certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its officials are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

If written notice of the Award of Contract is mailed, faxed, or delivered to the undersigned at any time before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned shall, within ten (10) days after the date of such mailing, faxing, or delivering of such notice, execute and deliver an agreement in the form of agreement present in these Contract Documents and give Performance and Payment Bonds in accordance with the specifications and bid as accepted.

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including but not limited to the Notice to Bidders, the Instructions to Bidders, the Agreement, the General Conditions, the Drawings, the Specifications, and any Special Conditions.

The undersigned hereby designates as the office to which such Notice of Award of Contract may be mailed, faxed, or delivered:

Bay City Boiler and Engineering Co. Inc.

| 23312 Cabot Blvd, Hayward, CA 94545 | |
|---|---|
| Our Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance is placed with Asura Risk Insurance Services | • |
| Our Workers' Compensation Insurance is placed with: | |
| Asura Risk Insurance Services | |

{SR526394}2

| OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | BID FORM | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| McClymonds High School | DOCUMENT 00 31 01 -2 | |
| Gym Boiler Installation | | |
| Project No PR70002 | | |
| September 15, 2021 | | |

Circular letters, bulletins, addenda, etc., bound with the specifications or issued during the time of bidding are included in the bid, and, in Completing the Contract, they are to become a part thereof.

The receipt of the following addenda to the specifications is acknowledged:

| Addendum No. | _1 | Date 9/24/21 | Addendum No. | l | Date |
|--------------|----|--------------|--------------|---|------|
| Addendum No. | | Date | Addendum No. | l | Date |
| Addendum No. | | Date | Addendum No. | | Date |

This bid may be withdrawn at any time prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids or any authorized postponement thereof.

A bidder shall not submit a bid unless the bidder's California contractor's license number appears clearly on the bid, the license expiration date and class are stated, and the bid contains a statement that the representations made therein are made under penalty of perjury. Any bid submitted by a contractor who is not licensed pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 7028.15 shall be considered nonresponsive and shall be rejected. Any bid not containing the above information may be considered nonresponsive and may be rejected.

Proof of Bidder's registration per Labor Code §1725.5 must be submitted with this bid form.

NOTE: Each bid must give the full business address of the bidder and be signed by bidder with bidder's usual signature. Bids by partnerships must furnish the full name of all partners and must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Bids by corporations must be signed with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officers signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished with the bid.

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the representations made in this bid are true and correct.

(SR526394)3

| | 0.0000, 110 | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | BID FORM | |
| McClymonds High School | DOCUMENT 00 31 01 -3 | |
| Gym Boiler Installation | | |
| Project No PR70002 | | |
| September 15, 2021 | | |

| Print or Type Name: Adam Lloyd |
|---|
| Title: _Project Manager |
| Signature: Ad I-lad |
| Name of Company as Licensed in California: Bay City and Boiler Engineering Co., Inc |
| Business Address: 23312 Cabot Blvd, Hayward, CA 94545 |
| Telephone Number: <u>510-786-3711</u> |
| California Contractor License No.: 32028 |
| Class and Expiration Date: C4, 8/31/22 |
| Public Works Contractor Registration No.: 1000014621 |
| State of Incorporation, if Applicable: Califonia |

{SR526394}4

| OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | BID FORM | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| McClymonds High School | DOCUMENT 00 31 01 -4 | |
| Gym Boiler Installation | | |
| Project No PR70002 | | |
| September 15, 2021 | | |

DOCUMENT 00 42 01 TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

PROJECT NO. <u>PR70002</u> ("Project") between Oakland Unified School District (the "District" or the "Owner") and <u>Bay City Boiler and Engineering Co., Inc.</u> (the "Contractor" or the "Bidder").

This Tobacco-Free Environment Certification form is required from the successful Bidder.

Pursuant to, without limitation, 20 U.S.C. section 6083, Labor Code sections 6400 et seq., Health & Safety Code sections 104350 et seq., and District Board Policies, all District sites, including the Project site, are tobacco-free environments. Smoking and the use of tobacco products by all persons is prohibited on or in District property. District property includes school buildings, school grounds, school owned vehicles and vehicles owned by others while on District property.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments at District sites, including the Project site, and I hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of that policy and not permit any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm's subcontractors' employees or agents to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.

| Date: | 11/30/2021 |
|----------------------------|---|
| Proper Name of Contractor: | Bay City Boiler and Engineering Co., Inc. |
| Signature: | Ad Ilad |
| Print Name: | Adam Lloyd |
| Title: | Project Manager |

DOCUMENT 00 42 02 ASBESTOS & OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

Contractor hereby certifies that no Asbestos, or Asbestos-Containing Materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations "New Material Hazardous", shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.

Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the above-mentioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.

Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.

Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.

All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with "New Hazardous Material" containing equipment will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.

Contractor has read and understood the document Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.

| Date: | 11/30/2021 |
|----------------------------|--|
| Proper Name of Contractor: | Bay Ci y Boile and Engin eering Co., hc. |
| Signature: | Ad Jerd |
| Print Name: | Adam Lloyd |
| Title: | Project Manager |

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ASBESTOS & OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
CERTIFICATION
DOCUMENT 00 42 02

PAYMENT BOND DOCMENT 00 61 01 (Labor and Material)

Bond Number: 107547456

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (the "Owner" of the public works contract described below) and <u>Bay City Boiler & Engineering Co., Inc.</u>, hereinafter designated as the "Principal," have entered into a Contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to construct

the McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Contract, at 2607 Myrtle Street, Oakland, which consists of Installation of (6) 98% efficiency Rinnaie CU199EN Water Heaters. Circulation Pump. Quick install Skid with anchors. Demolition of the existing boiler. Installation of (2) 120 Gallon Storage Tanks and Mixings Valve. Re-pipe and connecting the Gas line to the new heaters. New Electrical connections to the pump and heaters. Removal of the old Boilers controls. Final test and walk through. The Big storage tank should remain in place until the further decisions are made by the District.

which said agreement dated November 30, 2021, and all of the Contract Documents are hereby referred to and made a part hereof;

and

WHEREAS, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims arising under said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America</u> ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons, and bound for all amounts due, referred to in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), in the sum of <u>One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six</u> Dollars (\$148,296) which sum well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation Project No. PR70002 September 15, 2021 The condition of this obligation is that if the said Principal or any of its subcontractors, or the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, or any of the amounts due, as specified in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay costs and reasonable attorney's fees to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, thereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety this 1st day of December, 2021.

| (To be signed by |) |
|-------------------------|---|
| (Principal and Surety, |) |
| (and acknowledged and |) |
| (Notarial Seal attached |) |

Pete Ellery Principal

See Attached Notary Certificate

Cent store 12 1 12021

Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America

Surety

By:

Gregory Miller

Attorney-in-Fact

| The above bond is accepted and approved this | day of | |
|--|--------|--|

California All-Purpose Certificate of Acknowledgment A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| County of Contra Costa S.s. | | | | | | | | |
| County of Contra Costa On 12/1/9021 before me, Sunil Nayyar, Notary Public Name of Notary Public, Tile | | | | | | | | |
| personally appeared GREGIORY MILLER | | | | | | | | |
| Name of Signer (1) | | | | | | | | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence is/ace subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of winstrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. | edged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the hich the person(s) acted, executed the | | | | | | | |
| Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL INFORMATI Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could it | Seal ON —————— | | | | | | | |
| this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove use | ful to persons relying on the attached document. | | | | | | | |
| Description of Attached Document | Additional Information | | | | | | | |
| The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a | Method of Signer Identification | | | | | | | |
| document titled/for the purpose of PAYMENT BOND | Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: | | | | | | | |
| DOCUMENT 006/00. | form(s) of identification credible witness(es) | | | | | | | |
| containing 4 pages, and dated 12/1/2021 | Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: | | | | | | | |
| The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: | Page # Entry # | | | | | | | |
| ☐ Individual(s) | Notary contact | | | | | | | |
| Attomey-in-fact Corporate Officer(s) | Other | | | | | | | |
| | Acomonal Signar Sasignar(s) Thombering(s) | | | | | | | |
| Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s) Other. | | | | | | | | |
| Name(s) of Person(s) Entity(ies) Signer is Representing | | | | | | | | |



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint GREGORY H MILLER of SAN RAMON . California , their true and lawful Altorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







Stale of Connecticul

City of Hertford as.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of sald Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney-Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force end effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Cheirman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Serior Vice President, any Serior Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional underteking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of Indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President any Second Vica President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attornays-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shell be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shell be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is ettached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 1st day of December , 2021







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 00

Bond Number: 107547456

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that we, Bay City Boiler & Engineering Co., Inc., as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Oakland Unified School District, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, hereinafter called the "Owner," in the sum of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars (\$148,296) for the payment of which sum well and truly made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, to the Owner for the full performance of a certain contract with the Owner, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, dated November 30, 2021, for construction of

the McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation, Contractor to provide Installation of (6) 98% efficiency Rinnaie CU199EN Water Heaters. Circulation Pump. Quick install Skid with anchors. Demolition of the existing boiler. Installation of (2) 120 Gallon Storage Tanks and Mixings Valve. Re-pipe and connecting the Gas line to the new heaters. New Electrical connections to the pump and heaters. Removal of the old Boilers controls. Final test and walk through. The Big storage tank should remain in place until the further decisions are made by the District. (the "Contract").

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and for the period of time specified in the Contract after completion for correction of faulty or improper materials and workmanship and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreement of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

No further agreement between Surety and Owner shall be required as a prerequisite to the Surety performing its obligations under this bond. In the event that the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation PROJECT NO. PR70002 September 15, 2021 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 00 Surety elects to complete the Work of the Contract after termination of the Contract by Owner, the Surety may not hire Principal, or any of Principal's owners, employees, or subcontractors, to perform the Work without the written consent of Owner, and the Owner may grant or withhold such consent within its sole discretion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>1st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 20<u>21</u>, hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

| (To be signed by (Principal and Surety, (and acknowledged and (Notarial Seal attached |))) |
|---|--|
| (Affix Corporate Seal) | Pete Ellery (Individual Principal) |
| | 23312 Cabot Blvd., Hayward, CA 94545 (Business Address) |
| (Affix Corporate Seal) | Pete Ellery (Corporate Principal) |
| | 23312 Cabot Blvd., Hayward, CA 94545 (Business Address) |
| (Affix Corporate Seal) | Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America (Corporate Surety) |
| See Attached Notary Certificate | By: Gregory Miller Attorney-In-Fact |

The rate of premium on this bond is \$13.10 per thousand.

The total amount of premium charged is \$1,942.00.

The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint GREGORY H MILLER of SAN RAMON , California , their true and lawful Attorney(a)-In-Fact lo sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President Any

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of Indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificate of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fect for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shell be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 1st

day of December

2021







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

California All-Purpose Certificate of Acknowledgment A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Contra Costa before me, Sunil Nayyar, Notary Public Name of Notary Public, Title personally appeared GREGORY MILLER Name of Signer (2) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/spe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is SUNIL NAYYAR true and correct. Notary Public - California Alameda County Commission # 2312168 WITNESS my hand and official seal. My Comm. Expires Nov 9, 2023 Seal OPTIONAL INFORMATION Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document Additional Information The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a Method of Signer Identification document titled/for the purpose of PERFORMANCE Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: BOND DUCLIMENT 006100 form(s) of identification credible witness(es) containing 4 pages, and dated 12/1/2021 Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # ____ Entry # ____ The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: ☐ Individual(s) Notary contact: ☐ Attorney-in-fact Other ☐ Corporate Officer(s) Auditional Signer Signer(s) Triumpprints(s) ☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Partner - Limited/General ☐ Trustee(s) Other: representing: Name(a) of Person(a) Entity(iea) Signer is Representing

88000 manifolds 1208000 months of 128000 manifolds 120800 months 120



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

| 5 | | 1510 | TOTTA | CILITIES P | | Information | IVA | SEMENT | Roo | TING | ORM | |
|---|---|-----------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|----------|-------------|--------------|--|
| Proje Nam | | McClymonds High | | McClymonds High School Gym Boiler Installation | | allation | Site | | | 303 | | |
| | | | | | | Directions | | | | | | |
| Ser | Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board <u>or</u> is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority delegated by the Board. | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | Attachment x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000 x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | Contracto | or Informatio | n | | | | 77.0 | |
| Cont | ractor N | ame | Bay City Bo | oiler & Engineerin | | Agency's Co | | Justin Clar | ke | | | |
| | D Vendo | | 000641 | nior & Engineerin | g 00., mo. | Title | inact | Owner | NO. | | | |
| - | et Addres | | 23312 Cabo | t Blvd | | City | Hay | yward | State | CA Z | ip 94545 | |
| Telep | phone | | 510-786-37 | 11 | | Policy Expire | s | | | | | |
| | ractor Hi | istory | Previously | been an OUSD o | contractor? | | | orked as an (| OUSD e | mployee? | ☐ Yes X No | |
| | D Projec | | 70002 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Term of | | /Amended | | | | جيلا | | |
| | te Work | | egin (i.e., | 01-13-2022 | | ork Will End Bonstruction contra | | | | | 3-13-2022 | |
| elle | clive date | or contra | acij | 01-13-2022 | _ | e of Contract | | | mpletion | uate) U | 3-13-2022 | |
| _ | | | | | 146W Dat | e or Contract | Lilu | (II Ally) | | | | |
| | | | | Compen | sation/F | Revised Co | mpe | nsation | | | | |
| If N | lew Cor | ntract, T | otal | | | If New Cont | ract, | Total Contra | act | | | |
| Co | ntract P | rice (Lu | ımp Sum) | \$ 148,296.00 | l | Price (Not T | о Ех | ceed) | | \$ | \$ | |
| Pav | y Rate F | Per Hou | If (If Hourly) | | | | ent, C | hange in Pri | ice | \$ | | |
| | ner Exp | | | | | Requisition | Numl | ber | | | | |
| | | | | 12121 | Budget | Information | | | | | 2 7 27 | |
| | If you ar | e plannin | a to multi-fund | å contract using LE | | | date ar | nd Federal Offic | e before | completine | requisition | |
| Resc | ource # | | Ing Source | | | Org Key | | | | Object | Amount | |
| | | | | | | | | | | Code | | |
| 9914 | 4/9034 | | RRMA | 140-9914-0-9 | 140-9914-0-9034-8500-6273-303-98 | | | 000-9999-99 | 9999 | 5670 | \$148,296.00 | |
| | | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | Approval an | d Routing | (in order of ap | prova | al steps) | | | | |
| | | | | contract is fully ap before a PO was is | | Purchase Order | r is issu | ued. Signing th | is docum | ent affirms | that to your | |
| | Division | | | | | Phone | | 510-535-703 | В | Fax | 510-535-7082 | |
| 1. | | 120 VALVA | gs & Grounds | . // | | | | | 4. | | | |
| 1. | Signatu | -/1/ | cu 4 | hf | | | Da | ate Approved | 13 | /16/2 | 4 | |
| | General | Counse | Department | of Facilities Planni | ing and Man | agement | | | | - | - | |
| 2. | Signature Lozano Smith, as to form only Date Approved 12/14/21 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Deputy | Chief, Fa | cilides Plansii | and Manageme | nt | | | | | | | |
| 3. Signature Date Approved 2142 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Chief Fi | nancial C | Officer | 1/ | | | | | | 11-1-1 | 152 | |
| 4. | Signatu | | | V | | | D | ate Approved | | | | |
| | | | l of Education | 2 | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. Signature St. D. Ye | | | | | | | Date Approved 01-1 | | | -13-2022 | | |